business. The Subscriber will identify suitable partners and collaborators for the Company
to expand its forestry business and tap into biofuels related business in China and South East
Asia through appropriate mergers and acquisitions. The Company considers that the bonding
between the Company and the Subscriber will provide strategic value and benefit its future
development.

Taking into account the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder, including the Subscription Price, are on normal commercial terms,
fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
Completion (assuming there being no other change in the share capital and shareholding
structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately upon
Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

upon Completion
Number of

Shares
Approx. % of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
shareholding

Director
Mr. Wong Cheung Lok 21,500,000 40.83 21,500,000 34.02
Mr. Wong Kin Ching 18,600 0.04 18,600 0.03
Subscriber – – 10,531,000 16.67
Public Shareholders 31,137,586 59.13 31,137,586 49.28

Total 52,656,186 100.00 63,187,186 100.00

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Completion is subject to fulfillment of the conditions precedent under the Subscription
Agreement as set out in this announcement. Accordingly, the Subscription may or may
not proceed. Holders of securities of the Company and potential investors are reminded
to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company. If they are in any
doubt, they should consult their professional advisers.